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RE:
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Randy L. Cohen - Petitioner
| &ne?ne: Sarsia soian

*  BALTINORE COUNTY

| MOTION_FOR RECONSIDERATION

| Randy L. Cohen, Petitioner, by his attormeys, Newton
A. Williams and MNolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered,
cespectfully move for reconsideration of the Findimgs of Fact
and Conclusions of Law entered in this matter dated April 27,
1954. The grounds of this Motion for Reconsideration are as
Eollows:

1. Mc. Cohen has been struggling to develop this
property since the early 1980's and has encountered obstacle
| atter obstacle.

2. In a previous case, Mr. Cohen had proposed to
| develop the property even more intensively, including the
mini-warehouses basically as presently configured, a Pizzahut,

fFast food operation om Lot 1, with a car wash behind, and Lot 3

was then planned for the auto services building.
I 3. That in response to encouragement by the Plamning
staff, and a former Zoning Commissioner, the Petitiomer, Mr.

Randy Cohen, dropped the fast food restaurant completely.

and relocated the auto service building to the center of the
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AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACTS
AND_CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

That subsequent s the issuance of the original
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law hersin, dated April 27,
1994, tha Petitioner herein, Randy L. Cohen, filed a Motion for
Reconsideration, in a timely fashion.

Furthermore, the Petitioner, his counsel, Newton A.
Williams, and his engineer, Mr. Buddy Crocken, as well as his
landscape architect, Mr. William L. Kirwin, met on May 23,
1994, with various representatives of the Office of Plamning

ana Zoning.

1 am persusded as a resvlt of that Motien for
Reconsideration, as well as the aforesaid meeting with the
Office of Planning and Zoning staff, and the results thereof,
that it is appropriate herein to amend the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law of April 27, 1994, in certain respects.

Based upon a conversation with counsel, and with the

Petitioner, Mr. Randy L. Cohen, time in the matter being short,
H it is our understanding that the Office of Planning and Zoming

| wowla recommena that substantial relief herein be granted,

arnces
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4. That the Petitioner and his engineer have prepared

a revised site plan for the car wash, » copy of which is

attached hereto, and recorded by reference herein, which
accomplishes the Eollowing:
A. Converts the car wash building to an automatic
roll over ci- wash, and shortems the building by
approximately 40%;
B. Provides additional stacking and drying spaces in
Eront of the Eive self-service bays:
€. Purther alleviates concerns about the stacking and

drying space

D. That the Petitioner, his attormeys, and engineers
believe that the proposed car wash operation did not
meed 40 stecking spaces, end that the Opinion is

mistaken in this respect. In fact, we believe that s

€ull service car wash under Bill 172-93, the current

law, only requires 19 spaces. In fact, the automatic

car wash, roll over type, provides 23 stacking spaces

as shown of the attached Plan.
E. Furthsrmore, the computations for the tunnel are
as follows: 9 spaces for the present tunnel, and an
additional 9 spaces for a possible future tunnel, a
total of 18 spaces.

F. Stacking for self-service bays, require 4 spaces
€or the first bay, and 2 spaces for each additional
bay, that is 4 spaces plus 8 spaces for a total of 12

spaces, while 22 spaces are provided.

providing certain medifications are made to the proprsed Site

x 205 foot auto

Plan, including changes to the rather large,
service and retail building proposed originally for Lot 1.

The Petitioner, in person, as well as by counsel and
through his engineer and landscaping architect have agreed with
the Office of Planning and Zoning to cut the said building on
x 102.5, and to

Lot 1 in half as to size, not larger than 4|
@-signate it solely for “retail and office use®; and the
Petitioner has further agreed mot to place auto service uses
therein, based upon the objections of the Liberty Commmnities

Devel t to such uses, as well as

possible conflicts with various adopted Plans for the Liberty
Road corridor.

In add@ition, the Petitioner has agreed to delete the 10
parking spaces, 4 in one bay and 6 in another which sre located
on the original Site Plan, Petitioner's Exzhibit 1, on the front
of Lot 1. The purpose of the omission of these 10 parking
space: is to widen that planting strip to further enhance the
appearance of the front of the site, and use these former 10
parking spaces for landscaping, once again in accord with the
comments of the Office of Plamning and Zoning, the comments of
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and the desires of the Liberty
Community Development Corporation (LCDC).

With these changes to Lot 1, the mini-warehouses
proposed for Lot 2 originally granted as to all relief
requested form no problem as before.

Furthermore, with the deletion of these auto service

uses, the potential for over crowding end traffic

awiLLiaws,
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G. As for drying spaces, 2 are required for each
tunnel, a total of 4 spaces, and 2 for each bay, for a
total of 10 spaces that is 14 spaces, and 14 spaces
have been provided as shown, once again on the
attached Plan, incorporatad by reference herein.

H. Lot 3 is more than adequate to provide a revised

stacking, drying and meneuvering a

25 noted above
and there is not a need to drop the suto service
building, on Lot 1.

1. The auto services store on Lot 1 do not overcrowd

the lot. The stores compliment the car wash snd vice

versa. The mini wsrehouses will produce little
traffic, while the frontage use will handle mutiple
auto trips at one location. The auto servicas Etore:
are important to the project's success, and will not

overcrowd the site,

For the reasons sat out in this Motion for

the i 1y requests that the
Deputy Zoning Conmissioner recomsider his Opinion ard Order
contained in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated

April 27, 1994, and that tha requested relief be granted,

congestion generated by multiple automobile uses on the site
will be substantially reduced. The Office of Planning and
Zoning as well as the Daputy Zoning Commissioner are persusded
that the proposed car wash as set out on Lot 3 of the original
Petitioner's Exhibit 1 can be granted, and, in fact, meets the
requirements of Section 502.1 88 to the requested Special
Exception for Car Wash. Thus, it is no longer necesssry to
require a redesign of the car wash and Lot 3 and, sccordingly,
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner is persusded that it is
appropriate to grant the variance raquest as to car stacking
spaces for a full service car wash, as well the variance sought
as to the drying sres, and thus these varisnces will be granted.

It should be recalled that in considering the car
wash, both as to the stacking spaces and as to the drying
spaces, they are set well back from Liberty Road, and with the
attended car wash, a5 well as the sdequate stacking spaces
B, that

Provided for both the self secvice and automatic car

traffic congestion on site should not be a problem. Certainly

no traffic congestion or difficulties should spill over on to
adjacent sites or on to Liberty Rosd.

For all of thess reasons, the Deputy Zoning

iz that it is iate to amend the

Order of April 27, 1994, and that practical difficulty and

unreasonable hardship pursuant to Section 307 of the

to 81l of the variances

Regulations has been demomstrated
granted, including but not only, those hereby granted by this

Anended Order as to the car wash on Lot 3.
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including the variances denied therein, and that the auto
service building proposed for Lot 1 not be deleted.
Respectfully submitted,

Mﬁ?fdfa‘a—

b wEon A, WITlians ——

Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, chtd.

700 Court Towers

210 W. Fennsylvania Avenue
ovaon, Macylend

(410) 823-78;

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I KEREBY CERTIFY thet on this /2% asy of =
1994, a copy of the foregoing Motion for Reconsideration was
mailed, postage prepaid, to Peter Max Zimmermsn, Esquire
Peoples Counsel and to Corole §. DeMillo, Deputy Peoples

Counsel, Room 47, 014 Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204

a.

Hewton A. Willlams

6972¢

Accordingly, the Deputy Zoming Commissiomer will issue
this Amended Order, including amendment of the conditions of
the ea

ier Order, and this Amended Order will ratify and
confirm all relief granted in the Eirst Order of April 27,
1994, including the special hearing, the special exeeptions,
and the variances granted therein, as well as granting the
amended relief herein subject to the amended conditions.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED AND AMENDED by the Deputy

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, this day of
May, 1994, that the Petition for Variance to permit 25 car
stacking spacas for s full-service car wash in lieu of the
Fequired 40 car stacking rpaces when labor is supplied at the
car wash, (Variance request No.6) be and iz hereby GRANTED; ana

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND AMENDED that the Petition
for Variance secking relief from the B.C.Z.R. to pexmit a
arying area for 10 vehicles in lieu of the required 10 parking
spaces for drying under Section 419.3.B,1 of the B.C.Z.R., or
35 amended by Bill Mo. 172-93, (Varisnce request o, 8), be and
is hereby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND AMENDED that the Petition
for Variance to permit a distance between buildings of 48 feet
in lieu of the required 60 feat (Varismce request No. 1), be
and is hereby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, AND AMENDED thr: all of the

relief, special exception(s), special hearing(s) and varismces
GRANTED by the originsl ORDER of April 27, 1994, are hereby

ratified and confirmed, and are incorporated by reference




| ) ®
\\ herein, and that the variances denied by the Order of April 27,

1994, are hereby reversed, vacated and amended, and are GRANTED

R ORDERED. that ail relici. special

ITOIS FURS

i

exception(s), special hearing(s) and variamces granted by the
original Order of April 27, 1994, as hereby ratified and
confirmed, as well as the relief granted herein by this Amended
Order, be and all such relief is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

€ollewing restrictions:

1)The Petitioners may apply for their building permit
be granted same upon receipt of this Order;

2) Within thirty (30) days of the date of this Amen
Order, and prior to the issvance By rvvood
permits, the Petitioner shall submit for review an
approval by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner a revised
site Plan incorporating the relief granted herein.
5aid Plan shall redesign the former auto service

building on its present location om Lot 1, by cutting
the buildi~n from forty-eight (48) feel hundr

five (205 <met, 3 total of 9,840 square feet to not
more the feet by 102.5 feet; and the said building
shall be . ed for general retail and office use, and

shall NOT be used for auto service or service gerage

: if he chooses, sul
smallez, o on Lot 3. provided the
building is smaller, and in substantisily  the
location as previously sho

3) When applying for any pernits, the revised Site
Plan to be filed and to be approved herein must
referenced, 25 well as this cse, and must address the
restrictions of this Amended Orde

TIMOTHY M
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LW

This matter camo bofore the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Poti-
tions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Varlances for several

uses on the sublect property, including mini-warehouss

. living quarters
for the manager of the mini-varehouses, a car wash, and an automotive
services building. In addition, the Petitioner requested a modification
of the relief granted in pricr Case Nos. B1-223-XA, B3-553-SPHXA and %0-
4B-SPHA to reflect the improvevents proposed within the instant Petitions.

By Order issued April 27, 1994, the ralief requested for the car
wash and mini-varehouse uses was granted and & modif ication of the requast-
©d variances vas spproved. However, the automotive services building pro-
posed for Lot | and ralated variances for same were denied. Purthermare,
within the Order the Petitioner was required to redesign the proposed car
wash facility and to submit a revised site plan Incorporating the modified
rolief granted therein.

Subsequently, Counsel for the Petitioner submitted a Netion for
Reconsideration, advising this Depty Zoning Commissioner that the Peti-

tioner hed met with various representatives of t'- Office of Planning and

Zoning and that a revised plan had been developed to address that agency'
concerns as wall as the concerns raised by the Liberty Commurities Develop-

ment Corporation.  Specifically, the Petitioner proposs

& reduction of

FILING

the proposed autosotive services building to not larger than 48' x 102.5'
(nd to designate sams for “retail and office use” only. In addition, the
Potitioner agreed to dolete the ten (10) parking spaces previcusly proposed
for Lot 1 o that the planting strip along the front of this sits could be

widened.  Counsel for the Potitioner argued that thy

modifications will
Ppose no probleas to the proposed mini-warshouses on Lot 2, nor will it be

ary to redesign the proposed car ash on Lot 3 as previously ordered,
dua to the substantial reduction of the proposed improvements on Lot 1.

NOW, TUEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltisors County this 26" day of May, 1994 that the Order issued
April 27, 1954, be and the same is hereby AMINDED and to GRAAT the relisf
requested within the Notlon for Reconsideration as to the ssaller retail
and office building proposed for Lot 1, in accardance with tha Sketch Plan
dated May 24, 1994, mubject to the restrictions set forth below; and,

IT 15 FURTHER CRDERED that the Patition for Varlance to perait 25
car stacking spaces for a full-service car wash in Lieu of the required 40
car stacking spaces when labor is spplied at tha car wash, (Variance
request Mo. ) be and is hereby GRAVTED; and

IT IS FURMER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking
relief from the B.C.5.R. to perait a drying area for 10 vehicles in lis

of the required 10 parking spaces for drying under Section 419.3.

11 of
the B.C.2.R., or as amended by Bill Mo. 172-93, (Variance request No. 8),
be and is hersby GRMMTED; and,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDENED that the Petition for Variance to permit a
distance between bulldings of 48 feet in lieu of the required €0 fest
(Varience request Mo 1), be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the follow

ing restrictions

'ORDEH Rl

is

1) The Petitioners may apply for thelr bullding

revorsac, the rolief granted herein shall be reseipded.

2} Jsthin thirty (20) days of the date of this Amend-
od Order, prior to the Lumuance of sny pommits,
The Pat itioner shar1 submit for revias

g site plan
nted horein.

shall raflect  the reduction In sise of the propoesd
retail and office building on Lot 1 to not more than
48 foot x 102.5 feat. Furthermors, said building
shall be deaignaled on the plan a3 Linied to retail

office use only.

Eling for o building permit, e aite
¢ landscaping plan filed must roference this
t forth and oddrass the reatrictions of

Case and
this Order.
17 IS FURTHER ORDERED that the car wash proposed for Lot 3 may be
constructed in accordance with the original design set forth on Petiticn-
er’s Ehibit 1; however, the Potitioner may, if he chooses, submit a small-
or, unattanded car wash on Lot 3, provided the building is sealler, and in
substantially the same location as previcusly shown.
IT IS FPURTHER ORDERED that all other terss and conditions of the

Ordor issued April 27, 1994, excopting the medifications granted herein,

U dyoco
iy

Deputy Zoning Comnis
for Baltimore County

shall remain In full force and effect.
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LsW
Thi matter coses before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Poti-

tians for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance for that property

Known s 9131 Liberty koad, located in the Rancallstown area of northwest-
©rn Baltinore County. The Potitions wore filed by the owner of the proper-

, Randy L. Cohen, through his attorney, Newton A. Willimms, Esquire.

The Potitioner secks a special hearing to approve a modification of the
rolief granted in Case Nos. BI-223-YA, B9-553-SPDXA and 90-M48-SPHA, to
the extent that they conflict with or are modified by the relief sought in
the Petitions for Special Exception and Variances filed herein. In addi-
tion, the Petitioner seeks a determination ms to whether a proposed car
wash is subject to the new regulations pertaining to same or whether the
©old requlations still apply (Section 419 of tha B.C.Z.R., or as amended.
pursuant to Bill Mo, 172-93). Purssant to the special hearing relief
sought, the Petitioner requests o special exception to permit a car wash
on proposed Lot 3. In addition, a special exception to permit living
quarters for the manager of a proposed mini-warehouse facility on Lot 2 is
boing roquested. Finally, variance relief in sought from the Baltimore
Gounty Zoning Regulations (b.C.2.R.) as follows: 1) to permit a distance
botwoen buildings of 48 feet in lieu of the required 60 foet for Lot 1; 2)

4 0-Foot Lot line setback for the proposed combination onestory mini-ware-

ORDER RECEWED FOR FILING

house storage building and two-story office/residence in lieu of that
roquired for proposed Lot 2; 3) a distance between buildings of 30 feet
and 35 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet for Lot 2; 4) and 5) side yard
setbacks of 10 fest in Lisu of the required 30 fest for Lots 2 and 3; and,
6) @& variance to permit 25 car stacking spaces for a full-service car wash
on Lot 3 iIn lieu of the required 40 car stacking spaces when labor is
supplied at the car wash. Additionally, the Petitioner seeks to smend the
previcusly approved site plans in prior Case Nos. 81-223-XA, 89-553-EPHXA,
and 90-348-5PHA, to reflect the proposed isprovements (7). Pinally, the
Petitioner secks a variance to permi drying area for 10 vehicles in
lieu of the required 10 parking spaces for drying under Section 419.3.B.1
of the B.C.Z.R., or as amended by Bill No. 172-93 (B) for the proposed car
wash on Lot 3, and a variance to permit a setback from the car wash tunnal
exit of 30 feet in lieu of the requirsd 50 feet under Section 413.4.A, or
a5 amended by BAlL No. 172-53 (3). The subject proparty and relist scusht
are more particularly described on the plat submitted into evidence as
Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on bebalf of the Petitions were Randy
Cohen, property owner, Charles Crocken, Professional Enginesr, and MNewton
A. Willimms, Esquire, Attorney for the Petitioner. Appearing in opposition
to the requests wore Paula Saltzman, Executive Director of the Liberty
Davelopment Corporation, Inc. (LGDC)-
Testimony presented indicated that the subject property consists

Commnits

of a total area of 4.5 acres, more or less, split zoned B.R. and B.K.-

C.N.5. The property is located on the west side of Liberty Road between

its intersections with Chapmen Road and Offutt Rosd in Randallstown. The
Potiticner s desirous of subdividing the property into three lot and

utilizing each lot in three separate fashions. On propossd Lot 1, which
would conalat of 1.03 ecres, the Petitioner wishe~ to construct 48" x 150
sutomotive service building. This building will provide a miltiplicity of
services such as auto parts/suppliss, Jiffy Lube, Neineks Wffler, etc.
The Petitioner has not, as of the date of this hearing, fousd asy tenants
o occupy the space within this building, but will seek tenants for smms
once approval has been granted. Furthermors, the Petitioner wishes to
il a

X 55' section in the front of this building as rstail space
for the sale of mutomotive service products.

On propossd Lot 2 of the subject site, which would consist of
2.27 acres soned

R-, the Petitionsr proposss to comstruct four (4) mini-
warshouse storage buildings. Two of the buildings will bhe one-atory in
height, while the other two will be two-story buildings. In addition, the
Petitioner sesks to utilize a portion of one of the two-stery bulldings to
creats offices on the first floor and provide living guarters on the second
floor for a resident manager of the warshouse facility. The design and
layout of thess mini-warshouse buildings are more particularly described
on Petitioner's Exhibit 1. Testimony indicated that the Petiticnar previ-
cusly sold property to the noth and west of the subject site to Public
Storage which is a cospsting mini-warshouse storage facility. That facili-
&y has been constructed end is in operaticn at this time. Wr. Cohen testi-
fied that the Public Storsge facility hes been successful and that he
believes there s & nesd for more mini-warehouss Storsge facilities in
this ares of Liberty Rosd.

Finally, the Petitioner proposss to construct a car wash facility
containing a full-service tunnel, 45' x 150 in dimension, on proposed lot

3 which will consist of 1.23 acres. In addition to the full service car
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Dute

wash,

the Petitioner also proposes to construct five {5) self

rvice car

wash bays sdjscent to the Full service tunnel. The layout of this car

wash facility and related parking and stacking aress are more particularly

described on the site plan subnitted as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing and testifying in opposition to the Petitione:

roquest

was Paula Saltzman, Exocutive Director of the Liberty Communities Develop-

ment Corporation, Inc. (LCDC). Ms. Saltzman testified that LCDC is opposod

to the automotive service uses progosed for the subject site. She testi-

fied that there are already a number of automstive service businessos in

the area and that thern iz no need for additional services of this typs at

this location. Ms. Saltzman testified that LCDC is trying to limit ar

reduce the nusber of autamotive service uses on Liberty Road. However, on

cross-cxamination, Ms. Saltzaan concoded that the nesrest car ash facility

13 located some three miles away on Wilford Mill Nosd.

The Ptitioner has requestad a special hearing to approve a modi-

fication of the Orders lmsued in the prior cases to the extent that they

conflict with or are modifled by the special exception and variance relisf

sought herein, 1if approv

In the opinion of this Deputy Zoning Commissioner, I believe the

Propossd mini-warehouse storage facility on Lot 2 is a proper use of this

| Property. Thers already exists a Bublic Storage facility adjacent to this

site and I believe that the proposed mini-warehouse storage facility will
have no detrimental effect on the surrounding cosmunity.

Furthersore,

this typs of warehouse facility doss not generate 1 tremandous amount of
traffic, which would be a concern given the high volums of traffic travel-
ling on Liberty Rosd. Thersfore, the special hearing request to amend the

Provicus Orders to the extent that tie proposed mini-storage warehous:




facility does ot conflict with same, shall be granted. 1In addition, the

petitioner seeks a special hearing to determine whether the old car wash

requlations under Section 419 apply to the proposed car wash use on the

subject mite, or whether the new regulations, pursuant to the legislation

onactec by Bill No. 172-93, are applicable. [ believe the proposed car

ash 5 subjoct Lo the current logislation and compliance with same should

be required.
In addition to the special hearing requests, the Petitioner has
also requested tvo soparate special exceptions. As to the special excep

ehouse

tion to maintain living quarters for the manager of the mini

torage facility on the subject site, ! believe an on-site resident manager
Wwi11 be o benefit in that there will always be an individual present to
overswe the facility and other uses on the site, Therefore, this special
exception request should be granted.

he petitioner also secks a spocial excoption for a car wash on
1ot 3 of the subject site. I beliove thers is a noed for a car wash facili-

\n this area of Liberty Road and 1 beliove the Petitioner has satisfied

¥
\he special excoption Foquiropents set forth in Section 502.1 (B.C.2.R.) to
varrant granting same. The Petitioner has shown that the proposed use
would be conducted without real detriment to the neighborhood and would
st adversoly affect the public intorest. The facts and circumstances do
ot chow that the proposed use at the locatior described by Petitisner's
ixhibit 1 would have any adverse impact above and beyond thet imherently
sssociated with sueh a special oxception uge, irrespective of its location

432 A.24 1319 (1981).

the zone. schultz

the

the special exception and special hearing for

propescd mini-storage warchouse facility have been granted, the variances

Nos. 81-223-KA, B3-551-SPEKA and 30-MM8-SPHA, to the extent that they are
modified by the relief sousht in the Petitions for Special Exception and
Variances filed horein, be and ia hereby GRANTED: and,

17 15 FURTHER ORDERED that the proposed car wash ls subject to

tie new requlations pertaining to same, pursuant to Bill Ne, 172-9:

and,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Spacial Exception to
permit a car wash on proposed Lot 3 of the subject site, be and 1s hereby
GRANTED; and,
1T 15 FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Excer lon to

permit living quarters for the manager of the proposed mini-warehous

faeility on Lot 2, be and is hereby GRANTED: and,

IT IS FURTIER GROERED that Variance request No. 2 seeking relief
from the B.C.Z.R. Lo pormit @ O-foot lot line setback for the Pproposed
combination one-story mini-varshouse storage building and tuo-story of fice/
residence in lieu of that required for proposed Lot 2, be and is hereby
GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHE ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking
relief from the B.C.Z.K. to permit a distance betwsen buildings of 30 foet
and 35 foet in Lieu of the required 60 feet for Lot 2 (Variance request
No. 3), and side yard setbacks of 10 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet
for Lots 2 and 3 (Variance requests Nos. 4 and 5), be and s hereby GRANT-

ED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building

o
b B oty g M e g

4)  Within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order
ind prior to the issuance of any building permits, the

ORDER RECEJYED FOR FILNG

requested for sase, specifically, Nos. 2, 3 and 4, shall be approved.
Howover, 1 have some concerns over the variances requested for the proposed
car vash facility.

he Petitioner seeks four variances related to the car wash opera:
tion, specifically, Variance requests Nos. 5, 6, 8 and 9. Variance No. 5
requests a side yard setback of 10 fe: in liou of the required 30 feet

for Lot 3. This setback is from an int;

lor lot 1ine on the subject mite

and will not adversely affect surrounding properties.  Therefore, this
variance should be granted.

Variance No. & requests aporoval of 25 car stacking spaces for a
full service car wash in Lieu of the required 40 spaces when labor is
supplied.  This variance shall be denied in that I believe the Petitioner
has sufficent space on site to provide the required parking spaces.  The
Petitioners also seek a variance (No. 8) to parmit a drying ares for 10
vehicles in lieu of the required 10 parking spaces for drying, pursuant to
new Section 419.3.B of the B.C.Z.R. Likewise, I believe the Petiticner
has ample room on the overall site to provide the required parking spaces
and as such, this variance shall be denied.

Variance Mo. 9 seeks a setback of 30 feet from th tunnel exit of
the car wash in lieu of the required 50 fest. T belleve that the Petition-
or can malntain the requested 30-foot setback in a safo manner and there-
fore, it will not be necessary for the Petitioner to maintain the full 50
foot, as roquired. Therefore, variance request No. 9 shall be granted.

An area variance may be grasted where strict spplication of ‘he
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and
his property. Mclean v. Soley, 270 M. 208 (1973).  To prove practical

Qifficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must mest the following:

Potitioner shall submit for review

the
option of the two variances
bl il el g

3)  When applying for any permits,
filed must reference this cas~ and set
dress the restrictions of this Order.

no_variances
proposed cas wash facility, with
granted he:

the site plan
fe -

17 18 FURTIER that the Petition for Variance to permit 25
car stacking raaces for @ full-service car wash in lieu of the required 40
car stacking spaces when labor s supplied at the car wash, (Variance
roquest No. 6) 1o and is heveby DENIED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking

relief from the B.C.Z.R. to permit a drying area for 10 vehicles in liea

of the required 10 parking spaces for drying under Section 419.3.8.1 of

the

C.2.R., or as amanded by Bill No. 172-93, (Variance request Ko. 8),
be and is hereby DENIED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit a
distance between buildings of 48 feet in limu of the required 60 fest
(Variance request Ko. 1), be and is hereby DENIED.

4,

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

Suite 113
200 Woshingoon Av
fowson, MD 21204

.Lh,\xtr (30) days of

1) whathor strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
r render conformance unnecessarily

2 Soather the grant would do bmtantinl injustice

28 woll a8 other property ownars in t|
dhateet oF bakher. 8 “lesser. Teresbtion than *that
applied for would give substantial relief; an

3)  whether relief be Srasted i such fashion
e SBLELE of the ordinence will be and

and welfare
Anderson v. BA. of Appeals, Town of Chesspeake Beach, 22 M. App. 28

1974).
After duo consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result

if the variances, as modified herein, are not granted. It has been estab-

Lished that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to
the land or structure which is the subject of these requests and that the
Tequiremeuls from which the Petitioner seeka relief will unduly restrict
the ui

of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particu-
lar parcel. In sadition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to
the public health, safety or general welfars and is in strict hamony with
the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

The Potitioner has proposed to comstruct an automotive service

bullding on Lot 1 of the subject site. In order to construct this bulld-

ing s proposed, the Petiticner Finds it necessary to request a variance.
Spacifically, Variance request Mo. 1 sesks a distance between bulldings of
48 feet in lleu of the required 60 feet (Variance request Mo. 1), This
building ia proposed to be losated in approximately the center of the sits
@5 shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 1. In the opinion of this Deputy Zoning

Commimsicner, this varisnce should be denied. I believe the Petitioner has

Wallsire Coinly Govermment
Toring Co
Office of Hanning and Zoning

huuse

(410) 8874386
April 27, 199

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
210 W. Pennsylvania Aven
Towson, Maryland 21204

suite 700

1. Pavietns ok schau ymnku, SrCING Eubeion VM i
y Rond, 623" MW of Offutt Road
31 Libersy hosd)
20d Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District
Randy L. Cohen - Petitioner
Case No. 94-313-SPHXA

Doar Mr. Willlams:

ploase ooy of the decision resdered (i the
Keiobrgn oWl L Wl Sesring a1d_special
iariin Hase ba sited, sad s Pekitice Vor
TR pest nd dented in perk In sckordance with the sttached Order.

10 the event ay pacey finds the decision randeres is usfuwoe
party may flle an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
Tha.dar

£1ling an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administra
Nanagesent of fice at 887-3391.

Son and Development

i Verystruly yours,

W,yy,/ Uioss

Sematy Sunig Conmtasiomes
38 * for Baltimore County

e, Randy L. Cohen
P.0. Box 278, Wonrovia, Meryland 21770

Ms. Paula Saltmmen, Exacutive Director,
Libarky Commnities Divelopmant
9960 Libarty “oad, Randallstown, Nd. 21133

Mr. Baxter Smith, Comminity News
201 Railroac Avenue, Westmjnste:

papers of Waryland, Inc
na. 21157

Peopla’s Counsel; Case JAle

i
o

R FILING

ORDER AECEIVED 7}

Date

attompted to ove

-devclop tha subject property and has tried to squeeze

too many use

on the aita. Purthermore, I do not belleve that the three
uses proposed can co-exist in a safe and orderly fashion. However, 1 do
belleve the proposed mini-warehouse facility and the full service car wash

with the five (5) additional self:

rvice bays are appropriate uses for
the mubject property. By denying the variance requested for the proposed
automotive services bullding (request Mo. 1) and the variances associated

with the car wash facility, (requesta Nor

Gand 8), the Petitioner can
utilize the ares previcusly set aside for the propossd sutomotive service
building to provide tha additional stacking spaces required and the sddi-
tlonal space needed to support the proposed car wash facility.

Therefors, ‘he site plan shall be revised to incorporate the
relief granted hereln. Specifically, the plan shall be redesigned to
roflact only the car wash and mini-warehouse storage uses on the Eubject
site. Furthersors, the plan shall be redesigned in such a mamner that no
variances are needed for the car wash facility, with the exception of the

two variances granted horein (Nos. 5 and 9). Sa.d plan shall bo submitied

for review and spproval by this Doputy Zoning Commissioner within thirty
(30) days of tha dats of this Order and prior to the issuance of any per-
=its, unless, of courss, the Petiticner decides to appenl this decision.

Pursuant to the advertisement, josting of the property, and
Ppublic hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above,
the spacial hearing and special exception requests shall be granted and
the variancis granted in part and denied in part

‘miERErORE, IT 18 by the Doputy Zoning Comissioner for
Baltimore County this D77 day of April, 1994 that the Petition for

Special Heering to mpprove a modification of the rel.ef granted in Case

e o7
T undurigned, loga st ol B,

85-553-SPHYA and 90-J48-SPRA, to
by the coupanior n(!lll!l £
and iacorpol

Lso
Sectica 419, or i -, ‘eaeaded by ot

110
by hereto
eraine vhathur the car vash ©

Y
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ECE!

ORDER R!
Date

to the Zening Commissicner of Baltimare County

for the property located at 913 Livercy Roat
which fa presenlly gy

i conciond pragary ot

By

L

A car wash as prepesed on Lot 3 hereat; and
(=anager) ot Lot 2 hereof. e

For living quarcers

o,

Propeny 2
Lorwe,

2 Razds L. Con
———— et
—_— = -

S — _—

0. Box 278, 301-865-0635

£.0. Box 278, 301003 B e —

con A. Willlass

T30 Court Tovers; 823-7800

to variance § reguested, 3 10 foot side yard for a
30 foot side yard, this request is between Lots 1 and 3 on the
cama site. Once again the actual distance batween building set
perpendicular to Liberty Road exceeds 60 feet, and the lot
lires between 1 and 3 ace primarily of legal significonce, but
not of planning or aesthetic jmportance. The location o
CoF wash toward the siti center impinges less on the ER lunber
operation o the southeast.

C. As to the requested stacking space variance o
spaces for 40 spaces, there is or no likelihood :mn
even 25 cars will wait in line for a car wash, even after
worst smowstorm is cleared. American drivers will mot vate
&t long. The proposed stacking spaces are supplemented by 13

a need for 25 spaces, much less 38 spaces, or even
ces. The internal site design prevents any backing of
car wash cars off s. e or onto Liberty Road.

AS TO ALL THE VARIANCES, THE FOLLOWING SHOULD BE NOTED:
1. The site is zoned BR.

The site has previously been approved for both the
spgglll exceptions sought in slightly different locations.

The site is vacant, and these proposals will put the
site back to work, provide jobs, and provide storage, sutowish
and service and retail opporfunities for the srea.

The proposal will fill the void betueen the existing
minis snd the Tunber operation

The projosal will facresse the ared tax base, by
pukling wvacant BR land to wor!

6. That without the requested variances and special
exceptions the Petitiomer will continue to sustain practical
difficulty and unreasonable hardship.

7. That the reguested specisl exceptions sad variances
will foster the health, safety and of the area
ivoives. enc afe in harmony with the spiric snd intent of the
Regulations-

5991C (2)

o

win o o
o ey pest

See attached Exhibic A

roctend detey 5
See attached Exhibic B 5
o ey s e .
—— e
ot et [ropem
fandy L. Coben
L e
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Sy P
eyton g Wil

Toure Te

0 W. Pennsylvania Avenue;

son, Maryland 21204
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Huihos G illorrs

Box 278,

301-865-0603

823-7800

Monrovia, Maryland

Newton A Willisms

ZE i £ 823-1800
ion; Maryland 21204
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CHARLES R. CROCKEN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

AUTO SERVICE,

SESINNING  FUR THE SAME ON TUE SOUTW WEST RIGAT OF kY
OF LIBERTY ROAD, MARVLAND R A POl
VORTH GEST OF THE CONTERLNE OF OFFUTT RouD.
B0 1) 8 3314
 34-39°20° M 174,01 FRAT. 4. N €2°31

LESS

LIB.ZON. 111

Ciril Engincering * Land Plarning

.0, BOX 301
WESTMINSTER, MARYLAND 21158

47207

q q{,(g»SPHkA

¥ 41364 muiT. 20 N

/
L
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EXHIBIT A
SUMMARY OF ZONING VARIANCE REQUESTS:
For Lot 1, a Variance is_ requeste: permit

to
distance of 48 feet in lieu Of 60 feet between buildings
shown hereon.

For Lot 2, @ Varisnce is requested for 3 ‘0" foot lot
the one story mini-storage end two story
bR T

3. For Lot vVaciances to permit distances (Datween
buildings of 30 ft. a3 e n Thau ot the required 6

For Lot 2, a Variance to permit a 10 ft. side yard in
Liew'ot the Tequired 30 £t. as shown hereon.

t 3, a Variance to permit a 10 ft. side yard in
Liow st the- xcwuon 30 £t. as shown hereon.

. For Lot 3, 8 Veriance to permit 25 car stacking
speaces for o Full Service Car Wash in'ileu of 40 Ger steching
spaces required when labor is supplied at car wash.

7o D0 the entie Site. to amand the praviously spproved
Plans and varisnces in es 81-223-XA, 89-5531-SPHXA and
90-348-5PHA.

ADDITIONAL VARTANCE REQUESTS
PURSUANT TO BILL 172-93
T Lot 3, a varisnce to pernit a drying area for 10
vehicies a3 shosn on tha Bttached Bian, in 1iu of the radrized
10 parking spaces for drying required under new Section 419.3
(B) 1, Bill 172-93.

9. © Lot 3, a variance tn parmit a 30 foot setback fom
the tunnel erit tn “ew oF 50 foot required unier m
Section 419,47, Bl 172293

59916(1)

EXHIBIT B

VARIANCE AND SECIAL EXCEPTION
ANCE JUSTIFICATIONS
Ao REQUEST 3

AS TO LOT 1 (Variance No. 1):

The requested variance of 48 feet for

buithings consatver valusble, irreplaceable BR cZLii:L”'i":Z"

gna since the buildings aze set parpendiculor to Liberty R
cro e site v

Goms mot e or over intensify the frontage

AS TO LOT 2 (Varisnces 2, 3, and 4 Zoning Request 4, 5 and 6):

A As to 2, the "0" Iot line request,
presents s unities appearance, nd it is under one n:::r::i;f
"q““"nc: thu:"h:;? n-‘n; artiticial *divisions of legai
Seeian cUhcer But of little meaning to the site layout and

requested variances in No. 3 £
Eoot"diatances Sarueen btiding. 3t mutkips fofdl 00 400 33
ghorage untls on the rear of the wite'and can baraly e 2cen
Srom Liberty Rosd. This ares adjoins in existing mini stora
area to the northwest, and rve_valuasle’ b Tana:
There iz no need for :g Toot Atitanes e Tieie are no
es, and the e
peacty reslderces. and the ares ‘cemains developed, prinscily

for Ty 8 requested variances in No. 4
riances not less than 30 ¥
S0z, astaacas not_leas feet for the required 50 feot

Veeal |

ewers, Ecreenlng long K

;uueu ‘equested variances.

levels of activity, involve low & kit panad by lov

usesge, " and are  in many wiys  Somparavie o Soweiusierel

:gg! lhnl‘r stora I bulldingn Alla. th
f

5o, Fesidencial
© of the site has an
oning 1line: it would be

T Sroviie™s 50" oot satiack or o wramed ELCIAC

A ot 3 is projes special exception for
fously gronced elseumors o the site. It ds located
lumber operation to the lautnel!t and a part of

[
between a
this same site, Lot 1, proposed for retail u:

214

SPECIAL HEARIG

4 e,
DESCRIPTION TO ACCONPANY ZONING VARIANCESAFOR A CAR WASH

MINI-STORAGE AND LIVING QUARTERS BUILDINGS
LOCATED ON PROPOSED LOTS 1, 2, AND 3 AT LIBERTY WORLD

LIKE

NI SzCcle £ s e FERT TO A PODNT OF T

RIGHT OF WAY LINE, THENCE 6.1 5 60°02°32° E 4o 13 HReT MRE” OR
0 THE POINT OF BEGIN

CONTANING .55 ACKES OF LAND POKE OR LESS.

S

‘CHARLES : CROCKEN & ASSOCIATES, IN¢

[ ]
819
m-amu. . u-dll-.ug
le.EmIK\Tﬂ, MAIVLAPID 21158
Qu-33-SPHXA

DESCRIPTION TO ACCONPANY ZONING SPECIAL SXCEPTION
FOR A CAR WASH ON PROPOSED LOT 3 LIBERTY WORLD

BEGINNING FUR THE SAME ON THE SOUTH WEST RIGNT OF WAY LINE
I ROAD, MARYLAND ROUTE 26, AT A POINT LOCITHR e 12 78
WEST OF THE CENTERLINE OF OFF RURNING

iy

88 SouTH ST | KIGHT OF WAV LINE OF LIBeRTY [ s boraazeE
185,02 FRET SAD ROAD 2.1 8 93'14720° W 306,52 FT
L neo rm, )N 29157 25° B 0808 POET ROkt

ATy
OR'LESS 1O THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

"REG. MO LAKD SUNVTIOR o 10655

LIB-20M.DES

CHARLES . cROCKEN & ASSOCITES NG 215
Civit Enginesring + Land Planning
PR e
WESTUINTS LAND 2158
Q4B SPHX A
DESCRIPT! TO ACCONPANY !F[('IAI. E-(‘EP‘I‘I
L ING WMTFIS IN A mm L ZONE ﬂuluk"l:l:s.:l’
0T 2 LIBERTY H(l
Begloning Cor the sase at a point located S
S
::b.::l Fee:ulrol ;.v‘nlnlannllhe Southwest Right of “‘55 |‘.:ll! "nl
Borthuesterly from the (!nlnu:l.uflu. i L1z (e
the poiat of beginning, lo fixed, P

69,19 feet,
ot 4]
lb 0 feet, 6.)

327
728K U 29,00 doets 5.0 N 65 31 1er
i . 5 [
e E 99.95 feet to the point of beginn|

Containing 0.1209 of an acre of land more or less .

ard T. Boha 129143

Reg. Md. Land Surveyor # 10659

Lib-zon.11 18
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertiscment was.

i

published tn THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
Towson, Baltimore County, Md.. once tn cach of _f_successive

weeks. the firs publication appeartng on ﬂ’m,.,éj w7y,
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NOTICE OF HEARING

(410) 887.3353
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West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Battimore County Government
Gfice of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

March 11, 1994

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
Solan, Plashoff ¢ WilLiams, Chartered
700 Court

210 West. Pnnnuylvmln Avenua

Tovson, Maryland 2

RE: Cose Mo. 94-313-57HKA, Ttem Ne. 315
Petitioner: Randy L. Cohe
Pt itions for Spesial Excoption and Varisnce

Dear Mr. Willjams:

Zoning Plans Advisory Committes (ZAC) has reviewed the plans
o nbove referenced petition. The t.lnc d coments feom

the zoning action reque mxm

comisslonar, aktorney o the petitioner, are made mware of Pians oF
problems  with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearim
on this case.

Enclosed are all comwents submitted thus far from the pesbexs of ZAC
that offer or reqest information on your petition. it wadicioncl
oume edvwd rom oied membacs of ZAC, 1 Wi rvard _them
o Stherviss e ot inforsative vill be placed in the
This potition was accepted for filing on February 15,

ng was scheduled accordingly.

s
m.mu CEhe

i o heari
cilowing coments aro reloted sily o the filim of faturs
ey aimed at expediting the p-t.,\l&en !lllm proc:

ctor of 2oniog Mainistration ad Duvelopsent Hanegemt

o ettt ey easoned Zoning atiorners who

patitions that comply vite
r thmcte ot the.zoning reguiations s petitions filing
(febants ca fils thelr patitions vith ‘fhie srtice

the necessity of a praliminary review by zoning person:

(410) 887-3353

e

Baltimore County Government
Qfficc of Zaning Adminisrtion
gement

11 W Ghesapeale Avenue:
T

AU ISR X A

DUE DATZ: CLOSING DATE or HEARING DATE

1NVOICE

Randy L. Cohen

. 0. Box 27
Monrovia, Maryland 21770

CASE NUMBER/PROJECT NANE:_94-313-SPHXA

(3 ) Zoning Notico Sign and Post Set(s) @ $60.00/set =

(410) 887-3353

$180.00 Due*

(In Licu of payment, wo ask that you make use of the following waiver)

INVOICE MARVER

CASE HUNBER/PROJECT NAWE: 94-313-SPXA

Roturned

When you return mame, bring this form with

Newton A. Williams, Esq.

Zoning Notice Sign and Post Set(s).

“Amount_Due waived upon return of the COMPLETE sign and post set(s).
you.

11 West Gliesape
Lo, NI 2

Q@ i oy oo @
T WA

Ofice o Zeniny Administeation
ind e Management

c Avenue

A P 1B-5PH XA

ZONING MEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING

& PROCEDURES

lalt sore Counly Joning Heaulations revire that motice bo i
ho gonoral publ ic/neigiboring property owners relative to

“hich 18 the Byblect o a4

which roquire a public hearing. this notice i accomplizhed by posting

a sign on tha proj placemont of a notico in at least

nevapapar of genoral circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal roquiroment

ta for posting and
agvertiaing are sotisfied. Howaver, the

petitioner ia rasponsible for
the costs associated with theso requiresants.

PAYMENT WILL BE WADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will b iccossed and paid to thiz office ax the
time of filing

Billing for legal advertising, dus upon recelpt, will cose
from and thould bo ronitted directly to the newspapor.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUINCE OF 20NING ORDER.

(410) 8873353

eming soning basring. Por those. petlloas

For nowspapor advert ising:

g 3/E

vetstioner:__ My & Lohen
voensons__ 931 Dl 00 -

PLEASE. FORMARD. ADVERTISING 1k, T0:
s uon GRalliusns
00 Lacar Tpon? 1200 WG nen [t -

o, DUl 220t

owe woneR: £ P3-2§00 00000

Aszage
(Revised 04/09/93)

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration el

March 4, 1994

Ms. Charlotte Minton Re: Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and o 26
Development Management

Liberty world
County oftice Building
109

Special Hearing
cial Exception an

variance Request

Item #4315 (JLL)

a

11 . "Chosapeake_Avanue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Minto:

This office has revieved the plan for the referanced iten
and offer the following

In a previous review of the proposed development and in a
letter dated January 12, 1990 to the former Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County, Mr. J. Robert Haines, we found the plan
generally acceptable and indicated the entrance improvements
would be subject to an access permit to be issued by this office.

r review of the current plan for the propos: development.
ravel]u that although the on-sita footprints and traffic flow
have changed significantly since our 1990 review, the entrance
improvements indicated on tha plan ramain acceptable to the State
Highway Administration (SHA).

Also, we raceived a letter from the devalaper’s amglomer,
Mr. Cherles R. Crocken, dated January 6, 1994, reg:
approval to install a proposed 8 inch water service for v.nu

the Jack and bore method. We have haem notified by our Utiiities

he engineer’s request has been denied. The
ingtallation of this proposed vaterline must be completed by
using the jack and bore method and will require a utility permit
to 1— issuad by Ke. Joueph McHahon, Uti1itien Engineer for SHA in
this Mr. McMahon can be reached at 410-321-3466.

My wopbons ruber's 410232321350 (Faxd 333-1041)
e 8 3ol b To e S0%e"

‘Sialewide Tol F1o0
Maling Aderasa P.0. Box 117 - Baimere, WD 21203.6717
Street Address: 707 Norih Caivert Sireet - Daftimore, Maryland 21202

O James Lighthizer
Secreary




Ms. Charlotte Minton
Page two

a:
March 4, 1994

Therefore, we have no objection to approval for the special
hearing to approve a modification of cases #51-223-XA, #89-553-
SPHXA and #90-348-SPHA to the extent that they conflict or are
modif ied by the companion requests for special exception and
variances; and to determine how car wash section 419 (BCZR)
applies. Special exception for a car wash as proposed on lot 43
and for living quarters (mamager) on lot #2. Variance to permit
a distance of 48 feet in lieu of 60 feet between buildings as
indicated for lot s1; to permit a zero foot lot line for the one-

35 feet in lisu of the buildings of 30 feet and 35 feet in lieu
pernit a 10-foot side yard
ndicated for lots 42 and 13;

liew of 4o’ car stacking spaces required when labor is upplicd at
car wash for lot #1: to permit a drying area for 10 vehicles as
frmiiared on 15au o thersequired 15 parking spaces far arying
required for lot #1; to permit a JO-foot setback from the tunnel
exit in lieu of the 50-foot required for Lot #3; and to amend the
previously approved planc and variances in cases f81-223-XA, #89-
551-SPHXA, and #90-148-SPHA subject to the aforemention

comments regarding the utility installation method and the
following

Entrance construction shall be subject to the terms and
conditions of an access permit issued by this office, with the
following subnittals required:

a. Eight (8) copies of the site plan showing the SHA
quirenments.

Complated applicaticn.

Performance bond, letter of credit, or certified check
{include Federal ID number or social security number on

(Please rote that it toxes
weeks for a certified check to be returned afte
o ebmheriin whd A TIGAY Thupéction)

cated fasther Chu 2 {1 (oim sovay. Kncuid by 00 Bigher than 13
o than 50,24

No more than thres (1) ground sians should be allowed for each commercial
two (2} 5 osor than 200 £t.

building or complex must present a uniform do-
Signs and catout Letters should not project.
Three (1) ft. of sign area is pormitted for
Letters should not exceed 18 inches in height.

for landscape troatment. The following recomen-

Lvate comeercial and business developoents should
i site trent along the sides of devel-
oring of adjotning propert ies.

¥ Roa Revitalization Area Plan addresses traffic related concoms, aa
s Plon indicates that the State Highway Administration has estima
iy o borts mones o the oeveres ohos B i Zastiene WLt
intreave from 43,000 in 1988 to 50,000 in tho yoar 2005. This increase of traf-
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travel be safe and con

upon & rov.
panying the Petition which focused on consistency with the Liberty Road Revital-
ization Area Plan. staff recommends the following.

fficient mumber of stacking spaces could cause
along Libercy Road, Veriance 18 ohould bo denied.  Clearly,
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cnilt in dnnecensary congestion along Liberty Road and (2) consistency
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shall comply with all applicable
Protection Association Standard

edition prior to occupancy. FOR THE FOLLOWING
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DATE: March 16, 1991

SUBJECT: 9131 Liborty Road

INFORNAT ION:
Ttem Nunbor: ns
Potitioner: Randy L.._cohen

Property size:

Zoning: Bi.

Roquested Action:

Hoaring Cate:

SUMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

This site Lios within the Liberty Road Revitalizat
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